water shares available, at the same price for which the water shares are available to the Developer 
to purchase, to the P3 Project, including the Amphitheater and Common Green, the Olympic View 
Park, the Transit Center, the Public Plaza and surrounding landscaping, and the One Hundred and 
Sixty-Five (165) Workforce Housing Units to be owned by the County. The cost of any water 
shares needed for the Amphitheater and Common Green, the Olympic View Park, the Public Plaza, 
and the landscaping incorporated therein shall be deemed to be shared equally between the

[...]

Parties agree that the Moderate-Income Housing obligation under the Original DA was satisfied 
and remains in compliance with the terms of Section [3.3.3] of the Original DA. 

4.4.2.2 Market Rate Units.  This Amended DA vests Developer 
with the right to construct three hundred eighty-five (385) Market Rate Units, consistent with 
Section [2.5 and 2.7], the Residential Project Master Plan and Residential Project Massing 
Parameters.  The ratios of unit types shown in the following table are approximate and the final 
unit types will be determined by the Developer in connection with the approval of a Subdivision

[...]

include a plat note that prohibits Short-term Rentals and Fractional Ownership. 

4.4.2.3 Workforce Housing Units (County). The Joint Venture 
Agreement shall contain terms for the County’s ownership, and the Developer’s professional 
development services for development of, up to one hundred and sixty-five (165) “for rent only” 
Workforce Housing Units as set forth in the table below, consistent with the P3 Project Master 
Plan and P3 Project Massing Parameters, and in accordance with terms to be more specifically set 
forth in the Joint Venture Agreement.

[...]

Type Number Target AMI HUD average target
Low Moderate Units 65 30%-50% 44% AMI

Studio units (400 sf)2

One bedroom (650 sf)
Two bedrooms (900 sf)
Three bedrooms (1150 sf)

4.4.2.5 Workforce Housing Units (Developer). This Amended DA 
vests Developer with the right to construct up to two hundred seventy-five (275) “for rent only” 
Workforce Housing Units within the Residential Project as set forth in the table below, consistent 
with the Residential Project Master Plan and Residential Project Massing Parameters. Developer 
shall construct, allocate, and regulate Workforce Housing Units in accordance with this Amended